addressed to the Secretary of the Commission, Gwydyr House, Whitehall, S.W. 1, despatched on or before the 29th day of January, 1923, and a copy of such objection must also be forwarded to the undermentioned Solicitors and Parliamentary Agents.

And notice is hereby lastly given, that printed copies of the draft Special Order as applied for, and of the Order when made, may be obtained, at the price of two shillings for each copy, from the undermentioned Solicitors and Parliamentary Agents, and at the offices of Messrs. Sanders, Kennedy and Co., Ltd., Long Street, in the Urban District of Sherborne.

Dated this 28th day of December, 1922.

SHARPE, PRITCHARD AND Co., Palace Chambers, Bridge Street, Westminster, S.W. 1, Solicitors and Parliamentary Agents for the Order.

Electricity Commission.

KENFIG HILL AND DISTRICT ELECTRICITY.

1. THE Rural District Council of Penybont (hereinafter referred to as "the Council"), whose address is at Penybont Offices, 8, Wyndham Street, Bridgend, in the county of Glamorgan, have applied to the Electricity Commissioners, under the Electricity (Supply) Acts, 1882 to 1922, for a Special Order for the following objects:—

(a) To authorise the Council to generate and distribute electrical energy for all public and private purposes as defined by the above Acts within the parishes of Kenfig, Pyle, and Tythegston Higher, in the rural district of Penybont (hereinafter referred to as "the area of supply "); and

(b) To authorise the Council to exercise within the area of supply the powers usually conferred on distributors of electrical energy.

2. The names of the streets and parts of streets in which electrical lines are to be laid down within a specified time are as follows :----

Parish of Kenfig-

Marlas Road from Pyle boundary to the Great Western Railway Bridge.

Parish of Pyle-

Pyle Road from the northern boundary to the Great Western Railway Bridge at Pyle junction. Comelly Road from the Great Western Railway at Pyle junction to the four cross roads at the western boundary of the parish. Marlas Road from Pyle Cross to parish boundary. From Pyle Cross along Kenfig Hill Road, Pisgah Street, Bridge Street, Prince Street to parish boundary.

Tythegston Higher-

Victoria Road, Crown Road to parish boundary, from parish boundary along High Street, Cefn Road to the Graig.

3. The streets not repairable by the local authority which the Council propose to take special powers by the Order to break up are as follows:---

Parish of Pyle-

Pyle main road.

Parish of Tythegston Higher-

John Street, Cefn Cribbwr, the main road on Stormy Down.

The following roadways on bridges over the Great Western Railway (that is to say) :---

In the parish of Kenfig-

Marlas Road over the main line.

In the parish of Pyle-

Pisgah Street and Heolysplott over the Porthcawl Branch. Pyle Road over the main line.

In the parish of Tythegston Higher-

Waunbant Road over the main line and the Bridge over the main line near Ffynnon-y-maen, Stormy.

The level crossings over the Great Western (Porthcawl Branch) Railway at Appletree Crossing, Kenfig Hill Road and King's Crossing, Croft Goch Road, Pyle; and Pantmawr Crossing, South Cornelly; Heolsheet Crossing, North Cornelly; near Kenfig Hill Station, Crown Road, Kenfig Hill; Bedford Road Crossing, Cefn Cribbwr.

4. Every local or other public authority or person being desirous of bringing before the Electricity Commissioners any objection respecting the application may do so by registered letter, addressed to the Secretary, Electricity Commission, Gwydyr House, Whitehall, S.W.1, and despatched before the 30th day of January, 1923, and a copy of such objections must also be forwarded to the undersigned Clerk to the Council or Parliamentary Agents.

5. Printed copies of the draft Order as applied for, and of the Order as made, may be obtained, at the price of two shillings each, at 57, Commercial Street, Kenfig Hill, and at the office of the undersigned Clerk to the Council, and at the office of the undermentioned Parliamentary Agents.

Dated this 27th day of December, 1922.

R. HARMAR Cox, Solicitor, 8, Wyndham Street, Bridgend, Clerk to the Council.

LEES AND Co., Palace Chambers, Bridge Street, Westminster, S.W. 1, Parliamentary Agents.

Board of Trade-1922.

128

WESTON-SUPER-MARE GAS.

(Application for Special Order under Section 10 of the Gas Regulation Act, 1920.)

NOTICE is hereby given, that application is intended to be made to the Board of Trade forthwith by the Weston-super-Mare Gaslight Company (hereinafter called "the Undertakers"), whose address is 32, The Boulevard, Weston-super-Mare, in the county of Somerset, for a special order under section 10